EBITDA growth is related to the development in Auction Turnover, equivalent to an annual average growth

rate of approx. 3 percent during the budget period from 2019 to 2023. When determining investments, the

effect of EBITDA growth is included based on historical experience, equivalent to an investment level of approx.

15-20 percent of budgeted EBITDA. The effect of expected acquisitions is not included at investment level.

The discount rate is determined based on the Company’s marginal borrowing rate plus a risk premium that

reflects the risk involved in investing in shares and the risk involved in the activity performed, equivalent to a

pre-tax discount rate of 12.8 percent (2017: 12.8 percent).

The terminal value growth rate of 2 percent p.a. is based on estimated economic growth.

Page 34

Blixtz Holding A/S – Annual Report 2018

Notes

11. Intangible assets (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed of the main assumptions in the impairment test to identify the

impact of a change in the discount rate and the growth rate in the budget period for the cash-generating unit.

A summary of sensitivity analysis is shown below (all other assumptions unchanged):

   Change in assumption Additional impairment

Average EBITDA-growth for 2019 to 2023 -1 %   5.7m (0.0m)

WACC, pre-tax +1 %   13.6m (0.0m)

Terminal growth -1 %   11.9m (0.0m)

12. Property, plant and equipment (DKK’000)

   Right-of-use Land and Other
   assets  buildings fixtures etc.

Cost or valuation at 1 January 2018   -  89,939  71,663

Exchange rate adjustments   - - 392 - 602

Additions due to change in accounting policies   40,068  -  -

Revaluation increase   -  40,870  -

Additions   -  81  1,057

Disposal   - 17,695  - - 10,130

Cost or valuation at 31 December 2018   22,376  130,498  61,988

Depreciation at 1 January 2018   -  13,142  32,820

Exchange rate adjustments   -  - - 354

Depreciation for the year   9,439  581  3,637

Depreciation related to disposals   -  - - 7,533

Depreciation at 31 December 2018   9,439  13,723  28,570

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018   12,937  116,775  33,418

Additions/depreciation related to right-of-use assets arise from the implementation of IFRS 16. Depreciation is
straight-line on basis of the underlying contracts with an average of 2-3 years.

Page 35

Blixtz Holding A/S – Annual Report 2018

Notes

12. Property, plant and equipment (DKK’000) (continued)

   Land and Other
   buildings fixtures etc.

Cost or valuation at 1 January 2017   140,993  72,350

Exchange rate adjustments   - - 401

Additions from subsidiaries/activities acquired   -  456

Additions   4,173  5,494

Disposals   - - 6,236